

LAWRENCE VANDYKE
 Deputy Assistant Attorney General
 MICHELLE-ANN C. WILLIAMS
 Trial Attorney, Natural Resources Section
 H. HUBERT YANG
 Senior Trial Attorney, Wildlife & Marine Resources Section
 Environment & Natural Resources Division
 United States Department of Justice
 Ben Franklin Station
 P.O. Box 7611
 Washington, DC 20044-7611
 Tel: (202) 305-0209
 Fax: (202) 305-0275
 E-mail: hubert.yang@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
 MISSOULA DIVISION

350 MONTANA, et al.,) No. 9:19-cv-00012-DWM
)
Plaintiffs,) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
) OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’
v.) CROSS-MOTION FOR
) SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official) OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
capacity as Secretary of the United States) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
Department of the Interior, et al.,) JUDGMENT
)
Federal Defendants,)
)
and)
)
SIGNAL PEAK ENERGY, LLC,)
)
Defendant-Intervenor.)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL BACKGROUND2

 I. NEPA.....2

 II. ESA.....3

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Plaintiffs Have Waived Any ESA Claims Against The Service.....5

 II. The Office’s No Effect Determinations Comply With The ESA5

 A. The Office’s No Effect Determination
 For Grizzly Bears Was Reasonable6

 B. The Office’s No Effect Determination
 For Northern Long-Eared Bats Was Reasonable.....10

 III. The Office Complied with NEPA14

 A. The Office’s Analysis of the Impacts
 of Coal Trains Was Reasonable15

 B. The Office’s Analysis of the Impacts
 of GHG Emissions Was Reasonable22

 C. The Office is Not Required to Prepare
 An Environmental Impact Statement (“EIS”)26

 IV. Plaintiffs Fail to Justify Their Request For Injunctive Relief.....30

 A. Injunctive Relief for NEPA Violations Is Inappropriate30

 1. No evidence of irreparable harm31

 2. Neither the equities nor the public interest
 support injunctive relief.....31

B. No Injunction Is Warranted For Alleged ESA Violations32

C. Remand Should Be Without Vacatur,
Or in the Alternative, Deferred Vacatur.....33

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
486 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2007).....45

Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker,
840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016).....16

Alaska v. Ross,
138 S. Ct. 924 (2018)16

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)45

Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC,
No. 09-1519, 2010 WL 11484179 (D. Md. Jan. 26, 2010)..... 17, 19

Asarco, Inc. v. EPA,
616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980).....12

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)8

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. U.S. EPA,
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012).....45

Coal. on Sensible Transp., Inc. v. Dole,
826 F.2d 60 (D.C. Cir. 1987)21

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council,
557 U.S. 261 (2009)45

Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 43, 44

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
359 F. App’x 781 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2008).....13

Defs. of Wildlife v. Salazar,
812 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Mont. 2009).....45

Druid Hills Civic Ass'n v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
772 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985).....34

EarthReports, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,
828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)34

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)7

Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 35, 38

Fund for Animals v. Norton,
281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)38

Gallatin Wildlife Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 15-cv-27-BU-BMM, 2015 WL 4528611 (D. Mont. July 27, 2015) 11, 15

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992).....36

Guardians v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf’t.,
2016 WL 259285 (D. Mont. Jan. 21, 2016)46

High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)32

Husyev v. Mukasey,
528 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....8, 10

Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)42

Jones v. Peters,
No. 2:06-cv-00084BSJ, 2007 WL 2783387 (D. Utah Sept. 21 2007)34

Kim v. Kang,
154 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 1998).....8

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....7

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)12

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989) 15, 36

Medina Cty. Env'tl. Action Ass'n v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
602 F.3d 687 (5th Cir. 2010).....10

Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't.,
2017 WL 5047901 (D. Mont. Nov. 3, 2017).....2

Montana Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf't.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017) 2, 5, 6, 31, 34

Montsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 41, 42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)7

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Herrington,
768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985)34

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018).....44

Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....37

Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
647 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (D. Or. 2009).....14

Oceana, Inc. v. Evans,
384 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2005)12

Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
725 F. App'x 527 (9th Cir. 2018).....5

Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.,
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 23, 27, 28, 29

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)3, 5

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 6, 7, 20

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 19, 20

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy (Sierra Club I),
867 F. 3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 23, 31

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
753 F.2d 120 (D.C. Cir. 1985)35

Swan View Coal. v. Weber,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (D. Mont. 2014)36

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. BLM,
2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. Mar. 26, 2018).....35

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004).....38

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
687 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2017).....15

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....15

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Off. of Surface Mining, Reclamation & Enf’t.
2015 WL 6442724 (D. Mont. Oct. 23, 2015).....46

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
No. CV 17-80-BLG-SPW-TJC, 2019 WL 2404860 (D. Mont. Feb. 11, 2019) ..46

Wilderness Ass’n v. Fry,
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004)36

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7, 9, 15, 18, 31, 44

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)4

30 U.S.C. § 1255(a)42

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....3

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....6

Regulations

30 C.F.R. §§ 730.542

30 C.F.R. §817.121(c)(1).....42

40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 31, 32, 43

40 C.F.R. § 1502.33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2736

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(10).....40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.723

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b)23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.93

40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.3(a).....4

40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.163

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 9, 11, 15

50 C.F.R. § 402.12(d)9

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)-(b).....4

80 Fed. Reg. 17,974-01 (Apr. 2, 2015).....17

Other Authorities

Executive Order 1286635
